Petition 1-19(2)

PETITION | "=

MR. SPEAKER, | WOULD LIKE TO PRESENT A PETITION DEALING WITH
THE MATTER OF:

Returning Fort Smith Regional Airport Runway to Former Specifications

MR. SPEAKER, THE PETITION CONTAINS 550 SIGNATURES INCLUDING
127 ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES AND 344 WRITTEN SIGNATURES OF
NORTHWEST TERRITORIES RESIDENTS, AND, MR. SPEAKER, THE
PETITIONERS REQUEST:

Material Allegations:

That the Government of the Northwest Territories return the main airport
runway at Fort Smith Airport to its former width for reasons of public
safety and economic growth.

MEMBER’S NAME: h Mrs. Frieda Martselos, MLA Thebacha

MEMBER’S SIGNATURE: : /Stsdﬂ—i DATE: _ Feb, 25, 2021

(To be attached to original of Petition)



change.org

Recipient: Legislative Assembly of the Northwest Territories Minister of Infrastructure

Letter: Greetings,

Returning Fort Smith Airport Runway to Former Specificificatiins!



On June 17, 2019 the leadership of the community of Fort Smith wrote a letter to the
Minister of infrastructure regarding narrowing of the Main Runway at the Fort Smith
Regional Airport due to lighting replacement.

The leadership felt that with the narrowing of the runway disastrous results could
happen in the event of Forest Fires or Natural Disaster.

The Department of Infrastructure made a unilateral decision without consent or
consultation of the community of Fort Smith.

We, the undersigned, petition the Government of the Northwest Territories to return the
main airport runway at the Fort Smith Airport to the former width for the following
reasons:

1. Public Safety: Fort Smith is an isolated community with only one route out. The
existing runway will not accommodate the larger aircraft required to evacuate the
community. An evacuation could be necessitated by a fire, other natural disasters, or
aircraft emergency.

2. Economic Growth: The existing runway will jeopardize future economic opportunities
and planned developments, such as: Hydro expansion, Polytechnic University
development, tourism, private enterprise, and UNESCO Wood Buffalo National park
development, etc.

Thank you for your support!



vl NORTHWEST TERRITORIES

nmes LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY
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FEB 2 6 20U
HONOURABLE DIANE ARCHIE

MINISTER OF INFRASTRUCTURE

Returning Fort Smith Regional Airport
to Former Specifications

In accordance with Rule 46(9) of the Rules of the Legislative Assembly, please find
attached Petition 1-19(2), which was presented to the House on February 25, 2021 by
the Member for Thebacha, Frieda Martselos.

By virtue of Rule 46(10), it is the responsibility of the Minister or Speaker to respond
within 60 calendar days of its presentation.

en Rutland
Acting Clerk

Attachment



Signatures

Name
Don Webb
Bradley Brake

Bryce Young
Vikas Yadav

Claudette Lalonde
Patrick Sanderson

Doug Robertson
Megan Bertrand
Leah Wasylyshyn

Carlene Robertson

Xavier Robertson-reynolds

Molly McAllister
Ernest Leguerrier
Mary Benwell
Brandee Mills
Brye Robertson

Christy MacKay

Location
Canada
Fort Smith, Alberta, Canada

Fort Smith, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Fort Smith, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Fort Smith Nt, Alberta, Canada
Canada

Fort Smith, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Fort Smith, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Fort Smith, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Forster, Australia

Sydney, Australia

Fort Smith, Canada

Fort Smith NWT, Alberta, Canada
Calgary, Alberta, Canada

Fort Smith, Alberta, Canada
Calgary, Alberta, Canada

Fort Smith, Alberta, Canada

Date

2021-01-26

2021-01-27

2021-01-27

2021-01-27

2021-01-27

2021-01-27

2021-01-27

2021-01-27

2021-01-27

2021-01-27

2021-01-27

2021-01-27

2021-01-27

2021-01-27

2021-01-27

2021-01-27

2021-01-27



Name

Kevin MacDonald

Lisa Unka

Jim Hood
Richard Michaud
Minh Tran

Linda Foster
Thomas Mabbitt
Tegan Marsh

Mike Bourke

Madison Hudson

arthur taylor

Heather Lucier

Elizabeth MacDonald
Mike Sinclair

Shawna Kendi-McDonald

Allison McArthur

Harley Freund

Breanne Humber

Location

Fort Smith, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Yellowknife, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Hay River, Northwest Territories, Canada

Saint Catharines, Ontario, Canada
Fort smith, Alberta, Canada

Fort Smith, Canada

Canada

Fort Mcmurray, Canada

Fort Smith, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Fort Smith, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Fort Smith, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Calgary, Alberta, Canada
Fort Smith, Canada

Fort Smith, Alberta, Canada
Fort Smith, Canada

Fort Smith, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Fort Smith, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Surrey, Canada

Date

2021-01-27

2021-01-27

2021-01-27

2021-01-27

2021-01-27

2021-01-27

2021-01-27

2021-01-27

2021-01-27

2021-01-27

2021-01-27

2021-01-27

2021-01-27

2021-01-27

2021-01-27

2021-01-27

2021-01-27

2021-01-27



Name

Kim Olsen

Shannon Freund
Craig Blackmer
Becky Kostka

Bryan Foye
Mohammed Aljabra
Dustin Goldade
James Douglas

Linda Martin

Jessi Johnson
Craig MacPherson

Betty Phinney

Bruce Gudeit

Brenda Breton

Lesli Ann Tourangeau

Virginia Simpson
Adam McNab

Dixie Penner

Mary Cochrane-MacDonald

Location

Fort Smith, Canada
Calgary, Alberta, Canada
Coutts, Canada

Fort Smith, Alberta, Canada
Fort Smith, Alberta, Canada
Vancouver, Canada
Medicine Hat, Canada

Fort Smith, Canada

Fort Smith, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Fort Smith, Canada
Fort Smith, Alberta, Canada

Fort Smith, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Fort Smith, Alberta, Canada

Fort Smith, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Fort Smith, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Fort Smith NT, Alberta, Canada
Fort smith, Alberta, Canada
Fort Smith, NT, Canada

Fort Smith, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Date

2021-01-27

2021-01-27

2021-01-27

2021-01-27

2021-01-27

2021-01-27

2021-01-27

2021-01-27

2021-01-27

2021-01-27

2021-01-27

2021-01-27

2021-01-27

2021-01-27

2021-01-27

2021-01-27

2021-01-27

2021-01-27

2021-01-27



Name
Artemis Bird

Julie Lys

Harold Steed
Janine Rommel
Khemraj Kassee
fabrizio berton
Keagan Mi

Shane Mandeville

Dallas Phillips

Terry Villebrun

Gladys Rehm
Carol MacPherson
Samantha Kissi
Emily Borbor
Tristan Lalonde
Farid Amini

brian dragon

Sara Kharadi

Loren Hudson

Location
Fort Smith, Canada

Fort Smith, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Fredericton, New Brunswick, Canada

Fort smith, Alberta, Canada
Kitchener, Canada

Fort Smith NWT, Canada
Cobourg, Canada

Fort Smith, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Fort Smith, Alberta, Canada

Fort Smith, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Fort Smith NT, Alberta, Canada
Picacho, Arizona, US
Vancouver, Canada

Kanata, Canada

Temagami, Canada

Montréal, Canada

fort smith, Canada

Edmonton, Canada

Fort Smith, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Date

2021-01-28

2021-01-28

2021-01-28

2021-01-28

2021-01-28

2021-01-28

2021-01-28

2021-01-28

2021-01-28

2021-01-28

2021-01-28

2021-01-28

2021-01-28

2021-01-28

2021-01-28

2021-01-28

2021-01-28

2021-01-28

2021-01-28



Name

Lynn Wilkin
Sophie Bourgon
Joanne Bourke
Kim Kane
Kelsea Donovan

Geoff Johnson

Colleen Rogers

Tanya Sanderson

Erica McDonald

Onosen Adebo

Robert Ferguson
Cherie Stewart

Larry Gummesen

Jami Short

Frank Anderson

Jonathan McDonald

Diane Balsillie

Location

Gabriola, Canada

Fort Smith, Alberta, Canada
Aklavik, M Canada
Woodstock, Canada

Fort Smith, Canada

Fort Smith, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Brooklyn, New York, US

Fort Smith, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Fort Smith, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Fort Smith, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Mississauga, Ontario, Canada
Calgary, Alberta, Canada

Fort Smith, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Fort Smith, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Fort Smith, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Fort Smith, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Fort Smith, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Date

2021-01-28

2021-01-28

2021-01-28

2021-01-28

2021-01-28

2021-01-28

2021-01-28

2021-01-28

2021-01-28

2021-01-28

2021-01-28

2021-01-28

2021-01-28

2021-01-28

2021-01-28

2021-01-28

2021-01-28



Jjustin Norwegian

David Poitras

Dvonne Paulette

Nikita Paziuk

Judy Bruce
Lora Sinclair

Debbie Payne

Marisa Laviolette

Kyle Laviolette
Christina Wanderingspirit

Trevor Macnab

Alexandra McDonald

Heather Pryor

Michael Browne

Dan Higgins

Briann Gagnon

Location

Fort Smith, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Fort Smith, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Fort Smith, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Fort Smith, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Collingwood, Canada
Fort Smith, Canada

Fort Smith, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Fort Smith, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Fort Smith, Canada
Fort smith, Alberta, Canada

Fort Smith, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Fort Smith, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Fort Smith, Alberta, Canada

Fort Smith, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Fort Smith, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Toronto, Canada

Date

2021-01-28

2021-01-28

2021-01-28

2021-01-28

2021-01-28

2021-01-28

2021-01-28

2021-01-28

2021-01-28

2021-01-28

2021-01-28

2021-01-28

2021-01-28

2021-01-28

2021-01-28

2021-01-28



Name
Amy Mercredi

Antony Clements

Lorna Clements

Darine B

Kushalini Naidoo Naidoo

Kayla Dion

Priscilla Lepine

Steven Gautjier
Gina Mercredi

James Watts

Lincoln Prescott
Lisa Mitchell
william brown

Angela Marsh

Navneet Gill

Yanael Correa
Margo Harney

Earl Jacobson

Location
Calgary, Alberta, Canada

Fort Smith, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Fort Smith, NT, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Fort Smith, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Fort Smith, Ontario, Canada
Fort Smith, Canada

Fort Smith, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Hay river, Canada
Fort smith, Alberta, Canada

Fort Smith, NT, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Fort Smith, Alberta, Canada
Fort Smith, Canada
nanton, Canada

Fort Smith, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Fort Smith, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Burnaby, British Columbia, Canada
Fort Smith, Canada

Fort Smith, Canada

Date
2021-01-28

2021-01-28
2021-01-28
2021-01-28

2021-01-28
2021-01-28

2021-01-28

2021-01-29
2021-01-29

2021-01-29

2021-01-29
2021-01-29
2021-01-29

2021-01-29
2021-01-29

2021-01-29
2021-01-29

2021-01-29



Name
Brad Ross

Kezia McDonald

Jennifer Mather

Joel Mercredi

Cathy Sibley Hudson

Camilia Zoe-Chocolate

Jodi Rolland
Adam Bathe
Donna Bourque

Emily Colucci

Jara Watts
Candace Dion

Loretta Laviolette

Janelle Mercredi

Jenni Watts

Archie Larocque
. Dacy Dostaler

Delaney Poitras

Location
Fort Smith, Canada

Fort Smith, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Kamloops, Canada
Fort Smith, Canada

Fort Smith, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Fort Smith, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Fort Smith, Canada
Fort Smith, Canada
Fort smith, Canada

Fort Smith, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Fort Smith, Canada
Canada

Fort Smith, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Fort Smith, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Fort Smith, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Fort Smith NT, Alberta, Canada
Hinton, Alberta, Alberta, Canada

Fort smith, Alberta, Canada

Date

2021-01-29

2021-01-29

2021-01-29

2021-01-29

2021-01-29

2021-01-29

2021-01-29

2021-01-30

2021-01-30

2021-01-30

2021-01-30

2021-01-30

2021-01-30

2021-01-30

2021-01-30

2021-01-30

2021-01-30

2021-01-30



Name

Jennifer Hudson

Kimberly Beaulieu
Kevin Mageean
Maren Jackson
Eric Jones
Kenneth Coleman
Nicole St Pierre
Brad Bourque
Helena Katz
Maxine Bourke
beverley bagnall

Jason johnson

Brenda Fleet
Evelyn Rommel
Dale Osmond

Christine Aubrey Aubrey

Christy Gephart
Naomi Sanchez
Rashmi Sinha

heidi lukas

Location

Fort Smith, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Onoway Alberta, Alberta, Canada
Canada

Red Deer, Alberta, Canada

Kimberley, British Columbia, Canada

Calgary, Alberta, Canada
Chateauguay, Quebec, Canada
Calgary, Alberta, Canada

Fort Smith, Alberta, Canada
Calgary, Alberta, Canada
yellowknife, Canada

Fort Smith, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Valleyview, Canada
Hanover, Germany
Chateauguay, Canada

Fort Smith, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Tallahassee, Florida, US
Queens, US
Edmonton, Canada

Southfield, US

Date

2021-01-31

2021-01-31
2021-01-31
2021-01-31
2021-01-31
2021-01-31
2021-01-31
2021-01-31
2021-01-31
2021-01-31
2021-01-31

2021-01-31

2021-01-31
2021-01-31
2021-01-31

2021-01-31

2021-01-31
2021-02-01
2021-02-01

2021-02-01



Name

John Kramer
Marky Garabedian
Regan Loville
Thalia Mena

Jean Chagnon
Austin Clayton
Marawan Sadek
Araceli Vera

Kyle Fjelstad
Maria Velazquez
stephen Davis
Alexander Vainstein
Annie Nicolaou
Kara Stewart
Mildred Martin
Erika Pandke

julie abraham

Jeff Fraser

Lisa Fraser

Mike Couvrette

Marjorie Sibbald

Location

Marshfield, US

Glen Allen, US

Houston, US

Hatboro, US

Montréal, US

Las Vegas, US

Toronto, Canada

Temple, US

Salt Lake City, US

Mc Arthur, US

Phoenix, US

Montgomery, US

Manhattan Beach, US

Schulenburg, US
NWT

Fort Smith, Alberta, Canada

Fort Smith, Canada

Fort Smith, Canada

Fort Smith, Canada

Fort Smith, Canada

Fort Smith, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Edmonton, Alberta, Canada

Date

2021-02-01

2021-02-01

2021-02-01

2021-02-01

2021-02-01

2021-02-01

2021-02-01

2021-02-01

2021-02-01

2021-02-01

2021-02-01

2021-02-01

2021-02-01

2021-02-01

2021-02-01

2021-02-01

2021-02-01

2021-02-01

2021-02-01

2021-02-01

2021-02-02



Name

Gabriele Burke

Greg Sutherland
Alexander Beaulieu
Susan Webster

Richard Mercredi

Stephanie Vermillion

Debbie Purchase

Bruce Freund
Xaye Norn

Jennifer Chapados

Sheldon Frank
Lisa Tsetso

Vanessa Sanderson

Grant Paziuk

Camryn Soucy

Location

Fort Smith, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Taloyoak, Nunavut, Canada
Calgary, Alberta, Canada
Edmonton, Alberta, Canada

Fort Smith, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Yellowknife, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Fort Smith, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Ft smith, Northwest Territories, Canada
Fort smith, Canada

Fort Smith, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Fort smith, Alberta, Canada
NWT, Canada

Fort Smith, Northwest Territories,
Canada

Fort Smith, NT., Canada

Calgary, Alberta, Canada

Date

2021-02-02

2021-02-02

2021-02-02

2021-02-03

2021-02-03

2021-02-05

2021-02-06

2021-02-11

2021-02-12

2021-02-15

2021-02-19

2021-02-19

2021-02-19

2021-02-19

2021-02-20



Smith Airport Runway Petition

PETITION: To the Legislative Assembly of the Northwest Territories

REGARDING: Returning Fort Smith Regional Airport runway to Former

Specifications

We, the undersigned, petition the Government of the Northwest Territories
to return the main airport runway at the Fort Smith Airport to the former
width for the following reasons:

1. Public Safety: Fort Smith is an isolated community with only one route
out. The existing runway will not accommodate the larger aircraft
required to evacuate the community. An evacuation could be
necessitated by a fire, other natural disasters, or aircraft emergency.

Economic Growth: The existing runway will jeopardize future economic

opportunities and planned developments, such as: Hydro expansion,
Polytechnic University development, tourism, private enterprise, and
UNESCO Wood Buffalo National park development, etc.
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Fort Smith Airport Runway Petition
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Fort Smith Airport Runway Petition

PETITION: To the Legislative Assembly of the Northwest Territories

REGARDING: Returning Fort Smith Regional Airport runway to Former

Specifications

We, the undersigned, petition the Government of the Northwest Territories
to return the main airport runway at the Fort Smith Airport to the former
width for the following reasons:

1. Public Safety: Fort Smith is an isolated community with only one route
out. The existing runway will not accommodate the larger aircraft
required to evacuate the community. An evacuation could be
necessitated by a fire, other natural disasters, or aircraft emergency.

. Economic Growth: The existing runway will jeopardize future economic

opportunities and planned developments, such as: Hydro expansion,
Polytechnic University development, tourism, private enterprise, and
UNESCO Wood Buffalo National park development, etc.
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Fort Smith Airport Runway Petition
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Fort Smith Airport Runway Petition

PETITION: To the Legislative Assembly of the Northwest Territories

REGARDING: Returning Fort Smith Regional Airport runway to Former
Specifications

We, the undersigned, petition the Government of the Northwest Territories
to return the main airport runway at the Fort Smith Airport to the former
width for the following reasons:

1. Public Safety: Fort Smith is an isolated community with only one route
out. The existing runway will not accommodate the larger aircraft
required to evacuate the community. An evacuation could be
necessitated by a fire, other natural disasters, or aircraft emergency.

2. Economic Growth: The existing runway will jeopardize future economic
opportunities and planned developments, such as: Hydro expansion,
Polytechnic University development, tourism, private enterprise, and
UNESCO Wood Buffalo National park development, etc.
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Fort Smith Airport Runway Petition

PETITION: To the Legislative Assembly of the Northwest Territories

REGARDING: Returning Fort Smith Regional Airport runway to Former

Specifications

We, the undersigned, petition the Government of the Northwest Territories
to return the main airport runway at the Fort Smith Airport to the former
width for the following reasons:

1. Public Safety: Fort Smith is an isolated community with only one route
out. The existing runway will not accommodate the larger aircraft
required to evacuate the community. An evacuation could be
necessitated by a fire, other natural disasters, or aircraft emergency.

Economic Growth: The existing runway will jeopardize future economic

opportunities and planned developments, such as: Hydro expansion,
Polytechnic University development, tourism, private enterprise, and
UNESCO Wood Buffalo National park development, etc.
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Fort Smith Airport Runway Petition

PETITION: To the Legislative Assembly of the Northwest Territories

REGARDING: Returning Fort Smith Regional Airport runway to Former
Specifications

We, the undersigned, petition the Government of the Northwest Territories
to return the main airport runway at the Fort Smith Airport to the former
width for the following reasons:

1. Public Safety: Fort Smith is an isolated community with only one route
out. The existing runway will not accommodate the larger aircraft
required to evacuate the community. An evacuation could be
necessitated by a fire, other natural disasters, or aircraft emergency.

2. Economic Growth: The existing runway will jeopardize future economic
opportunities and planned developments, such as: Hydro expansion,
Polytechnic University development, tourism, private enterprise, and
UNESCO Wood Buffalo National park development, etc.
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